THE DATASHEET OF
MC100EP31MNR4G
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
©  Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC, 2016
August, 2016 − Rev. 11
1 Publication Order Number:
MC10EP31/D
MC10EP31, MC100EP31

See detailed ordering and shipping information in the package
dimensions section on page 8 of this data sheet.
ORDERING INFORMATION
1
8
HEP31
ALYW
�
1
8
KEP31
ALYW
�
1
8
DFN8
MN SUFFIX
CASE 506AA
(Note: Microdot may be in either location)
SOIC−8 NB TSSOP−8 DFN8
5O
 M
�
�
1 4
3J
 M
�
�
1 4
A = Assembly Location
L = Wafer Lot
Y = Year
W = Work Week
� = Pb-Free Package
H = MC10
K = MC100
5O = MC10
3J = MC100
M = Date Code
MC10EP31, MC100EP31
2
1
2
3
4 5
6
7
8
Q
VEE
VCC
Figure 1. 8-Lead Pinout (Top View) and
Logic Diagram
D
QCLK
RESET
SET
S
D
R
Flip Flop
Table 1. PIN DESCRIPTION
Pin Function
CLK* ECL Clock Inputs
Reset* ECL Asynchronous Reset
Set* ECL Asynchronous Set
D* ECL Data Input
Q, Q ECL Data Outputs
VCC Positive Supply
VEE Negative Supply
EP (DFN8 only) Thermal exposed pad must

8
ORDERING INFORMATION
Device Package Shipping†
MC10EP31DG SOIC−8 NB
(Pb-Free)
98 Units / Rail
MC10EP31DR2G SOIC−8 NB
(Pb-Free)
2500 / Tape & Reel
MC10EP31DTG TSSOP−8
(Pb-Free)
100 Units / Rail
MC10EP31DTR2G TSSOP−8
(Pb-Free)
2500 / Tape & Reel
MC10EP31MNR4G DFN8
(Pb-Free)
1000 / Tape & Reel
MC100EP31DG SOIC−8 NB
(Pb-Free)
98 Units / Rail
MC100EP31DR2G SOIC−8 NB
(Pb-Free)
2500 / Tape & Reel
MC100EP31DTG TSSOP−8
(Pb-Free)
100 Units / Rail
MC100EP31DTR2G TSSOP−8
(Pb-Free)
2500 / Tape & Reel
MC100EP31MNR4G DFN8
(Pb-Free)
1000 / Tape & Reel
†For information on tape and reel specifications, including part orientation and tape sizes, please refer to our Tape and Reel Packaging
Specifications Brochure, BRD8011/D.